Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03518969

Name of Company

Blackcat MPS Limited

1/ We
Nell Frank Vinnicombe, Untversal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

Simon Robert Haskew, Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

the liquidator(s}) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 182 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pernod from 18/09/2015 to 17/09/2016

Signed hl 3—\9/ Date \C__..\\\\\ 2= \Q

Begbres Traynor {Central} LLP
Universal House

1-2 Queens Parade Place
Bath

BA1 2NN

Ref BL124CVU/NFV/SRH/DSJ

i

19/11/2016 #93
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Blackcat MPS Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 18 September 2015 to 17 September
2016



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liqudation The report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iguidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses i
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done |
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts
Conclusion

0 000D oo o g g oD

Appendices

1 Lqudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators' tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses |




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”

[ n

“the hquidators”, “we",

"our” and "us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“nreferential creditor”

Meaning
Blackcat MPS Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation)

The appointment of quidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 18
September 2015

Neil Frank Vinnicombe and Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensakon or set off) (Section
248(1}(b}n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferentiai within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading nhame(s}

Company registered number
|

Company registered office

Former trading address

Blackcat
03518969
Universal House, 1-2 Queens Parade Place, Bath, BA1 2NN

Unit 1 Western Drive, Bnstol, BS14 0AF

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of kquidators' appointment

Changes in liquidator (if any)

18 September 2015
18 September 2015

None




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 September 2015 to 17
September 2016

SECURED ASSETS

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

The former director agreed to assist with the collection of the secured book debts on a commuission basis The
secured creditor, Close Invoice Finance (“CIF”), was repaid in full The remaining debts were re-assigned to
the Company and we received a surplus of £1,623 55

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

We instructed Withy King Solicitors to review the validity of the secured creditor's secunty and to also advise on
the re-assignment of the debtor ledger Their costs of £950 have been paid

Close Invoice Finance

The re-assigned debts were subject o a termination fee of £435 87

Debt Collection Costs

The former director received a commission of £5,200 for collecting the secured and unfinanced book debts
UNSECURED ASSETS

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Following an auction of the Company’s assets, shortly after our appointment, our agents realised the sum of
£10,194 n respect of the Company's plant and machmery

Stock
The sum of £219 was realised following an auction of the Company’s stock
Book Debts

The Company's unfinanced book debts were realised with the assistance of the former director The sum of
£9,607 87 was received

Cash at Bank

The sum of £6,677 88 was receved from the Company's bank account




Cash in Client Account

The sum of £8,824 B6 was held In our client account prior to our appointment and transferred to the liquidation
account after our appointment

Prepayments

We received a rates refund of £959 48

Bank Interest Gross

During the penod we received bank interest of £16 73
PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers Fees

We Iinstructed Eddiscns Commerciat Ltd, to assist with the disposal of the Company’s assets via an auction
Therr fees of £2,410 have been paid

IT Costs & Charges

We paid the sum of £467 39 n respect of ongoing IT costs, to keep the Company’'s accounting system
operating whilst the book debts were collected

Record Collection Costs

We Instructed Roger John Professional Services to collect the Company's books and records Therr costs of
£773 50 have been paid

Other Property Expenses

The sum of £348 was incurred to assist with the clear up and disposal of waste at the Company’s former
premises

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-getails Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why It was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2

General case administration and planning

General administration such as filing paperwork and maintaining the Company records fall under this category
it 1s essential to maintain the Company records in order to property document how the case has been camed
out

Compiliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks that the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and other




rules and reguiations, including best practice guidance, require us to undertake, such as banking funds
recewed, prepanng receipts and payments vouchers and bank reconciliations

investgations

In Credttors Voluntary Liquidations we are required to submit a report to the Secrefary of State on the conduct of
all persons who acted as a director of the Company within the final 3 years of trade A statutory questionnaire
was sent to all directors following cur appointment to aid our investigations

Our investigations involve looking for potential transactons at undervalue, trading to the detrniment of creditors,
and concealing Company assets Whilst we cannot divulge the cutcome of these investigations, we can confimm
that our investigations have now been completed and a report has been sent to the Secretary of State

Realisation of assets

During the period we have instructed agents to value and advise on the most appropriate way o realise the
Company’s assets The assets were realised via an auction held on the Company’s former trading premises,
which allowed the Company to vacate shorlly after our appointment We have also realised the majonty of the
Company’s secured and unfinanced book debts, which involved liaising wath CIF and the former director We
have also requested and received the money held in the Company's bank account

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and disinbutions

Foltowing our appointment we submitted the employees’ claims to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO")
who will pay the employees on our behalf but only up to a certain hmit This payment includes wages and
holiday pay which are deemed as ‘preferential’ payments, and loss of notice and redundancy pay which are
unsecured payments We also notfied HM Revenue and Customs of our appointment and dealt with tax
Issues post appointment

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows

Secured creditor
The Company’s secured creditor, CIF, who had a charge on the Company's book debts has been repard in full
Preferential creditors

Based upon realisatons to date and estimated future realisations, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufiicient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satsfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floatng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company’s
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as foilows




Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

u] Up to @ maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the iquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5}))

To the best of our knowledge and helief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there I1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s avallable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estrmated future realisations it 1s antcipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be pard o the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
winding up and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entittes within
the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm'’s palicy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of
Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which I1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our trme costs for the period from 18 September 2015 to 17 September 2016 amount to £21,874 50 which
represents 81 3 hours at an average rate of £269 06 per hour

The following further iInformation In relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Q Time Costs Analys:s for the period 18 September 2015 to 17 September 2016
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 17 September 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £21,874 50 incurred since the date of our appointment

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the tme spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type



Please note that the analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detalled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken pnor to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting
the directors in prepanng the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting
Disbursements

To 17 September 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £300 66

Why have subcantractors been used?

We instructed Withy King Solicitors to provide us with advice regarding the validity of the secured creditors
clam They also advised on the re-assignment of the Company's book debts

We also instructed Roger John Professional Services to collect the Company's books and records

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following disbursements which
should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case, since the date of our

appointment

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

QOther amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Ltd were instructed | 2,410
by the Company to provide a valuation of
the Company's assets, and organise an
auction held at the Company's premises

TOTAL 2410

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detarled above for providing the services to the office
holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property) are disposed of by
way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a
buyers premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid It 1s standard auction industry practice for a buyer’s
premium  The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and i1s not
pawd by the office holder from the assets of the estate

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendx 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised

Book Debts

There are a small number of residual book debts that have either not been paid or have been disputed We will
review the collectability of these debts, before making a decision to either instruct a debt collection firm or wnte
off the remaining debtors

What work remains to be done, why I1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
cregitors?

General case administration and planning

We will continue to regularly review the case and mantain the case files in the manner carrned out to date

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules requires Insolvency Practifioners to praduce progress reports on an annual basis
and to produce a final report ance the liquidation has been finalised Woe wil also carry out further bank
reconciliations and payment vouchers where necessary

The time costs related to the production of this progress report are not included in the attached SIP9 time cost
analysis as the analysis I1s for the penod 18 September 2015 to 17 September 2016 These time costs will be
included in our next report to creditors

A copy of this report will also be filed with the Registrar of Companties as will all future reports

Realisation of assets

As detalled above, we will review the outstanding debtors and decide whether any of the remaining debts are
recoverable This may involve instructing a debt collection firm, who would take a commission ¢n the debts
collected

Deahng with all creditors’ claims {including employees). correspondence and distnbutions

We do not consider at this stage that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be pard to preferential and
unsecured creditors A notice of no distnibution will be sent to alt creditors In due course

Other matters which inciudes meetings, tax_hhgation, pensions and travel

A final meeting will be summoned once all matters have been dealt with In the iquidation The cost of this
meeting will nclude an advertisement in the London Gazette which 1s a statutory requirement




We will have to obtain tax clearance before closure which will involve lodging any corporation tax returns when
the fall due

How much will this further work cost?

Details of the work that the iquidators and their staff Hours Time cost £ Average
propose to undertake hourly rate

£
General case administration and planning 4 1,190 00 297 50
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice 10 291000 231 00
Investigations Nil NIl Nil
Realisation of assets 2 53000 26500
Trading NIl Nil Nil
Dealing with all creditors’ claims {(including employees),
correspondence and distnbutions 2 53000 26500
Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation,
pensions and travel 25 727 50 28100
Total hours 20 00
Total ime costs 5,887 50
Overall average hourly rate £ 204 38

Expenses

Detalls of the expenses that we expect to incur In connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows

Type of Expense Amourt
Statutory Advertising £7940
Storage £10000

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained i the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and Industnal Strategy We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties




10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the pencd of this progress repont

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration i1s nappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hiquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

> N O

Neil Vinnicombe
Joint Liquidator

Dated 17 November 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 18 September 2015 to 17 September 2016

SofAf

Uncertain
14,715 50

(13,694 59)

4,700 00
250 00
17,350 00
6,677 88
8,824 86
778 00

(6,847 94)
(182 60)

(21,174 85)
(69.785 79)
(13,865 00)
(2,394 54)
(5,382 78)
(7,787 66)

(200 00)

(88,019 51}

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwll
Book Debts

COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees

SECURED CREDITORS
Close Invoice Finance

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash in Client Account
Prepayments

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators' Fees
Liquidators’ Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Debt Collection Costs

IT Costs & Charges
Record Coflection Costs
Other Property Expenses

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

RPQC re Holiday Pay
Directors re Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

RPQ re Redundancy/PILON
Directors

Banks/Institutions

HMRC {non VAT)

HMRC (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

NIL

1,623 55

950 00

435 87

10,194 00
21800
8,607 87
6,677 88
8,624 86
959 48

1673

3,599 12
15 000 00
300 66
2,410 00
5,200 00
467 39
77350

348 00

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

1,623 55

(950 00)

(435 87)

36,499 82

(28,088 67)

NIL

NIL

NiL

8,638 83



REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable

Bank 1 Current

Fixed Charge VAT Recewvable
Vat Payable

4,261 95
6,269 48
190 00
(2,082 60}

8,638 83




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy,

b Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 September 2015 to 17 September 2016




1y

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

This note applies where a licensed nsolvency practhoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basts of the tme properly spent in
dealing with the case It also apples where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the
office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such mformation should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with
an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more
complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropnate level There are
vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at that
time which 1s detalled betow

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to
the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to
the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method
of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expendiure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged
at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod
for which the storage charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or fus firm or
any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office hoiders in England & Wates
? itnd 1




- ‘!.‘\‘:

Services provided by other entities within the Begbyes Traynor group

The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entty within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holders fitn 1s a member, are also to be
charged to the case (subject to approval)

Eddisons Commercial Lirmited (‘ECL") were instructed to prowde a valuaton of the
Company’s business and assets and organise an extemal marketrg campargn, haise with
interested parties and organise an auction held at the Company’s premises

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Lim#ed to prowide insurance broking services
and specffically open cover insurance for the insurable nsks refating to the case The cost
of open cover insurance will vary dunng the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and labiity nsks The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter
periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditons and the ongoing
insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services Limtted ts not pard from the
assets of the estate for the services it provides In accordance with standard insurance
industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receve payment of commission
for the services tt provides directly from the open cover insurer The commussion Is
calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage wll
depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢+ Telephone and facsmile
¢ Printing and photocopying
« Statonery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where
assets are disposed of by way of auction

in addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detalled above for providing the
services to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than
freehold/leasehold property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited
will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to
15% of the successful bnd It 1s standard auction industry practice for a buyer’s premium The
buyer's premium and buyer's adminustration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s
not paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate




D¢

STANDARD CHARGEQUT RATES AND CHARGING POLICY FOR CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATIONS

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on
a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Bath office
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-

out
Grade of staff Rate

(E per

hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admirustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretaral, administrative and cashiening staff 1s charged directly
to cases Itis not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




§ wiel Apney
abCiary

21582 awi)

SiNOH |BI9)

Ladung

unpy e

VWY Jug

il sy

ibuy sug

ARRMI]

laup
EJiiuBHNsuSD

00 000 54 3 IEP 03 WARID £08) 1301
90 892 00 0 000 DO SEL 00 0 000 00 592 00 6L 000 04 §6C 3w Aunoy sbusay
0% Y812 00 0S¢ | 09T05's 1 00 ¥Z1L o0 288y #puB L Ag 1509 s Inol
(1] oL 95 vo (&1
o0 365 05 281 g0 i s s
000
000 el
000 R 18RS PUB suojBuMd]
‘uonEBi am "elupeey
00 56€ 0% 461 50 S0 SOUNGAIN]|  SIPNIZUL YOIUM RISHNL S0
1 . 3 susinouIsip
N . v m PUEIUSHUSIRLIOD i $uipniaui)
2y 112 g e52 foL | 1 oy PPN (AL o) ST T Lizied
[+ 411} SAFUNLDT TIOYPID
w =
00 S92 052SC T (1 €0 X3 €0 Haug pum -u..-n—c..-!n._m“.hﬂ
{svadopdisie Buppn)ow) sujeysy)
TTLEE 00 £09 el g0 ol pemaes RIOHPEIS [ Yy Bugreg |
! i
Lol LI .”Ei s.erﬁn«nh.l_.
000 BuipuiL Bupeay
6 567 o BEY L LSt Th) s e
000 $WEsH Aund DRCLSINL 10 LORUEIEY
[ x4 Iz €L £ ol BR{ET JOSSE DUR T3BUIENG ALeddid |
t¢ Lof S LeE S [X1} k4] 0y U1t I98Q EIMESH O UonusiTey
&
TEIR 00 ¥e5'T Tt (11} N %0 1 od
1%L 00 P66 Z Til alL zZ0 suoieBitaaty pur wgao sucyefiiseau)
e, nyiyY
sLOLE 00 055’y 0,0T I 1] |, At xm.m LN
000 saeym j0 P [ dal X
000 uNTMD esED
z9002 DSBIEZ 8% L1 L] ri Supuog pie Susiueg wipoend
138G pUT S8{NY oY A3usatosy|
¥y 8l 0508z T (- 113 o8 0 3 Yipw souwgdie)
0987 o Sie't K] 201 e -~
€1 ZaZ 00T T re 8 Yo 54 USjeSULDY
Bujuniels pur
£€ B6Z 05 E9L L 6% 82 ot Bujtuend vsey Py wted | ol

L LI FPLTH




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense ihcurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entites not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal fees Withy King LLP 950 00 950 00 NIL
Statutory The Stationery Office 229 86 229 86 NIL
advertising
Storage Archive 2900 15 80 1320
Solutions/Restore Plc
Bond Marsh Ltd 55 00 5500 NIL
Books and Record | Roger John Professional | 773 50 77350 NIL
Collection Services
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further defails see Begbies
Traynor Chargmg Policy)
Agent's fees Eddisons Commercial 241000 2,41000 NIL
Ltd




